

**21-12583**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Eleventh Circuit**

---

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

– v. –

ALEXANDER CARTWRIGHT, in his individual capacity and his official  
capacity as President of the University of Central Florida,

*Defendant/Appellee,*

DANA JUNTENEN, in her official capacity as Director of the University of  
Central Florida Office of Student Rights and Responsibilities and Assistant Dean  
of Students, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO: 6:21-cv-00313-GAP-GJK  
(Hon. Gregory A. Presnell)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

RONALD LONDON  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473

WILLIAM CREELEY  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION  
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights in Education*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. <i>Tinker</i> and its progeny should not govern the First Amendment rights of public college students.....	6
A.    Public college students possess full First Amendment rights.....	7
B.    Public grade school students under the supervision of school authorities face limitations on their First Amendment rights.....	8
C.    Conflating the speech rights of grade school students with public college students is at odds with both well-settled law and common sense.....	10
D.    This Court should explicitly distinguish grade school and college speech standards .....	14
II. <i>Davis</i> provides the constitutional standard for discriminatory harassment policies.....	17
A.    The <i>Davis</i> standard strikes the proper constitutional balance between protecting expression and prohibiting actionable harassment .....	17
B.    The district court discounted <i>Davis</i> and misapplied <i>Tinker</i> in improperly analyzing the university’s harassment policy.....	21
III.  Allowing the district court’s ruling to stand will erode student and faculty First Amendment rights nationwide.....	24

- A. *Amicus* FIRE’s research indicates colleges and universities nationwide continue to maintain overly broad harassment policies .....24
- B. *Amicus* FIRE’s experience demonstrates that overly broad harassment policies are routinely used to silence student and faculty speech .....25

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20, 22
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	21
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	15–16
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 21, 1998) .....	21
<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin Cnty.</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	16
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15, 19–20, 21
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) .....	21
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll.</i> , 903 F.3d 1230 (2018) .....	6, 14
<i>Doe v. Valencia Coll. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 838 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	1
<i>Felber v. Yudof</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	20
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	7
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8, 12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13, 15
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	8, 13
<i>Nungesser v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	20
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	9

*Roberts v. Haragan*,  
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....21

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....5, 11

*Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.*,  
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....19, 23

*Speech First v. Cartwright*,  
No. 6:21-cv-313-GAP-GJK, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146466  
(M.D. Fla. July 29, 2021) .....3–4, 6, 16, 22

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....22, 24

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....7, 11

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....*passim*

*United States v. Giltner*,  
972 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1992) .....14

*UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.*,  
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....21

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
781 F. App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2019), *rev’d*, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....1

*Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....11

*Ward v. Polite*,  
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....7, 10, 12, 13

*Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012) .....19

**Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....*passim*

Bob McGovern, *Attorneys: Babson will not punish pro-Trump duo for Wellesley ride*, BOSTON HERALD (Dec. 19, 2016).....26

Lauren del Valle, *Their fraternity is expelled. They’re removed from classes. And another disturbing Syracuse frat video surfaces*, CNN (Apr. 23, 2018) .....26

*Misconduct against Persons*, IND. ST. UNIV. (July 31, 2020).....25

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020).....20

OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, DEP’T OF EDUC., *About OCR*.....18

*Prohibited Discrimination & Harassment Policy*, PORTLAND ST. UNIV. (Sept. 28, 2017).....24–25

Sam Friedman, *Appeal seeks re-examination of sexual harassment complaints against UAF student newspaper*, FAIRBANKS DAILY NEWS-MINER (Nov. 11, 2013) .....26

*Spotlight Database*, FIRE .....25

Susan Kruth, *VIDEO: University of Alaska Fairbanks Newspaper Investigated for Nearly a Year for Protected Speech*, THE TORCH (Sept. 19, 2014).....26–27

Tim Cushing, *University of Oregon Slaps Student With Five Conduct Charges Over Four Words*, TECHDIRT (Aug. 28, 2014).....26

*Union College Student Handbook*, UNION COLL. (Aug. 2021) .....25

*University says sorry to janitor over KKK book*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (July 15, 2008) .....27

**Statutes & Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
